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WFDSS - RAVAR

Rapid Assessment of Values-at-Risk

	Incident Name:
	Station Fire
	Analysis Level:
	Critical Infrastructure – Primary Assets Only

	State(s):
	California
	FSPro Analysis Name:
	8.27.2009 7 Day 1000 Fires w/ Cobra Perimeter

	RAVAR Requested:

Report Date:
	27 August 2009
27 August 2009
	FSPro Projected From:
	27 August 2009
7-day projection

	RAVAR Analyst:
	Jon Rieck, RMRS

Missoula – 406.329.2121
jrieck@fs.fed.us
	FSPro Analyst:
	Larry Hood, R5
530.598.1226
lhood@fs.fed.us

	RAVAR Code:
	CI_A_090827_jr
	ICS-209 Incident Number:
	Unavailable at time of report



NOTE: This report accompanies a RAVAR analysis map.

All RAVAR products are intended for STRATEGIC use only. It is always advised that values analyzed and displayed on RAVAR maps be verified by local knowledge.

FSPro Information: 

· Details relating to FSPro assumptions, including barrier files, can be found by choosing the ‘View Report’ tab while the FSPro analysis is selected on the WFDSS website or by contacting the FSPro Analyst listed above.
· NOTE: The < 1% spread probability zone is displayed on the map (pale pink zone), but assets within are not summarized. This zone represents “the rare event” – confidence in this prediction is undetermined.
Critical Infrastructure Analysis – Primary Assets Only

General Assessment: 

· The Station Fire is located 3 mi N of La Canada Flintridge on the Angeles National Forest in Los Angeles County, California.
· Assuming no further suppression, the 7-day fire spread projection indicates omni-directional spread with greater low probability growth to the NW of the mapped perimeter.  Limited spread is projected to the SW due to non-burnable urban fuels.  
· Communities threatened: 

· Wildwood – 4 mi NW of the mapped perimeter in the 1-5% spread zone.
· Briggs Terrace - 1 mi W of the mapped fire perimeter outside the spread zones, but proximate to the >80% spread zone.

· Altacanyada – 2 mi S of the mapped fire perimeter outside the spread zones, but proximate to the >80% spread zone.

· Major Infrastructure:

· Transportation Infrastructure: 
· State Hwy 2 – runs N-S through all spread zones and is within the mapped perimeter.

· Angeles Forest Hwy – runs N-S through all spread zones N of the mapped perimeter.

· Big Tujunga Canyon Rd – runs E-W in the 1-40% spread zones N of the mapped perimeter.

*** Report continues on next page ***

· Power Transmission lines:  53 mi of transmission lines run through all spread zones E and SE of the mapped perimeter.
· Oil & Gas Pipelines:  none identified per available data
· Communication Towers: 543 towers scattered throughout all spread zones.  There is a cluster of 495 towers 2 mi NW of the mapped perimeter in the 5-40% spread zones.
· Water Resources: None identified per available data
· Water Supply Infrastructure:

· Dams, Intakes, & Treatment Plants: 
· Devils Gate Dam – located 4 mi SE of the mapped perimeter outside of the spread zones, but downstream of the >80% spread zone.

· Arroyo Seco Intake – 2 mi SE of the mapped perimeter in the >80% spread zone.

· Arroyo Seco Treatment Plant - 2 mi SE of the mapped perimeter in the >80% spread zone.

· Water Pipelines, Aqueducts, Canals:  none identified per available data
· Other resources threatened:

If high priority natural and cultural resource values are present, please defer to the protocols of your Geographic Area for reporting natural and cultural resources. 

· Wild & Scenic Rivers –  none identified per available data
*** Report continues on next page ***

Values assessed in this Report:
NOTE: Analysis of assets within the 80% Spread Probability Zone includes values-at-risk that may be within the active fire perimeter; any assets within the active perimeter are not independently analyzed.
Jurisdictions within FSPro Spread Zones:

	Jurisdiction
	USFS - Total
	Private

	FSPro Zone
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.

	 > 80%
	6,766
	6,766
	2,214
	2,214

	60 - 80 %
	1,669
	8,434
	312
	2,526

	40 - 60 %
	3,107
	11,541
	354
	2,880

	20 - 40 %
	4,156
	15,697
	511
	3,391

	5 - 20 %
	7,819
	23,516
	728
	4,119

	1 - 5 %
	30,744
	54,261
	2,072
	6,192


USFS Designated Roadless and Wilderness Areas: These acres are subtotals of USFS-Total jurisdiction acres
	Jurisdiction
	USFS - IRA
	USFS - Wild

	FSPro Zone
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.

	 > 80%
	1,936 
	1,936 
	0
	0

	60 - 80 %
	462 
	2,398 
	0
	0

	40 - 60 %
	1,034 
	3,432 
	0
	0

	20 - 40 %
	915 
	4,347 
	0
	0

	5 - 20 %
	1,781 
	6,128 
	0
	0

	1 - 5 %
	2,395 
	8,523 
	0
	0


*** Report continues on next page ***
Estimates of Structure Values at Risk: Estimate is derived from analysis of Los Angeles County data; count represents building cluster points*. 
Note: Recreation residences and special use structures data are not available from USFS and are not identified or analyzed in this report. 
	 
	Acres Threatened
	Los Angeles County

	Fire Spread Probability Zone
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres
	Count by Zone
	Cumulative Count
	Value by Zone
	Cumulative Value

	 > 80%
	8,980
	8,980
	184
	184
	$58,545,672 
	$58,545,672

	60 - 80 %
	1,980
	10,960
	69
	253
	$21,954,627 
	$80,500,299

	40 - 60 %
	3,461
	14,421
	89
	342
	$28,318,287 
	$108,818,586

	20 - 40 %
	4,668
	19,089
	119
	461
	$37,863,777 
	$146,682,363

	5 - 20 %
	8,547
	27,636
	74
	535
	$23,545,542 
	$170,227,905

	1 - 5 %
	32,817
	60,452
	309
	844
	$98,318,547 
	$268,546,452


* Building Cluster Points approximate the location of one or more structures. Most building cluster points represent the center of parcels where county assessor records indicate taxable improvements are present, but may also represent structure point locations identified by county officials. Location accuracy of cluster points decreases with large parcel areas.  Building Clusters points are intended for STRATEGIC USE ONLY. It is always advised that specific structure location be verified by local knowledge.   Valuation of building cluster points is based on inflation adjusted average home value of  $318,183 for Los Angeles County per U.S. Census data.   Commercial assets may be undervalued.

Expected Structures Threatened (assuming no suppression) = 313
(Expectation = No. of structures x prob. of fire spread within zone)

Communication Towers:

	Communication Towers

	FSPro Zone
	In Zone
	Cum.

	 > 80%
	5
	5

	60 - 80 %
	2
	7

	40 - 60 %
	0
	7

	20 - 40 %
	360
	367

	5 - 20 %
	135
	502

	1 - 5 %
	41
	543


Power Transmission Lines (mi):

	Power Transmission Lines (mi)

	FSPro Zone
	In Zone
	Cum.

	 > 80%
	23.4
	23.4

	60 - 80 %
	2.2
	25.6

	40 - 60 %
	5.1
	30.7

	20 - 40 %
	4.4
	35.1

	5 - 20 %
	6.5
	41.6

	1 - 5 %
	11.2
	52.8


**** Report continues on next page ****
Other Landmarks: 
	OTHER LANDMARKS
	Count
	FSPro Zone
	 
	OTHER LANDMARKS
	Count
	FSPro Zone

	Angeles Crest Station
	1
	> 80 %
	
	Echo Mountain Picnic Area
	1
	5 - 20 %

	Camp - FS
	1
	> 80 %
	
	Roads End Picnic Area
	1
	5 - 20 %

	Gould Mesa Picnic Area
	1
	> 80 %
	
	Stoneyvale Campground
	1
	5 - 20 %

	Nino Picnic Area
	1
	> 80 %
	
	Vogel Flats Campground
	1
	5 - 20 %

	Oakwilde Campground
	1
	> 80 %
	
	Alder Glen Picnic Area
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Paul Little Picnic Area
	1
	> 80 %
	
	Big Cienega Trail Camp
	2
	1 - 5 %

	Switzer Camp
	1
	> 80 %
	
	Big Tujunga Guard Station (his
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Clear Creek Station
	1
	60 - 80 %
	
	Camp Sterling (historical)
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Bear Canyon Picnic Area
	1
	40  - 60 %
	
	County Camp Fifteen
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Lower Switzer Campground
	1
	40  - 60 %
	
	Delta Flat Picnic Area
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Millard Picnic Area
	1
	40  - 60 %
	
	Diamond Campground
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Sunset Ridge Station
	1
	40  - 60 %
	
	Fall Creek Camp
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Switzer Station
	1
	40  - 60 %
	
	Helipad
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Switzer Visitor Information Station
	1
	40  - 60 %
	
	Hidden Springs Camp
	1
	1 - 5 %

	The Pines Picnic Area
	1
	40  - 60 %
	
	Mount Lowe Campground
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Upper Switzer Campground
	1
	40  - 60 %
	
	Paradise Ranch
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Burbank YMCA Camp
	1
	20 - 40 %
	
	Picnic Area - FS
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Camp Chiquita
	1
	20 - 40 %
	
	Shoening Springs Picnic Area
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Camp Sierra
	1
	20 - 40 %
	
	Tom Lucas Campground
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Millard Campground
	1
	20 - 40 %
	
	Trailhead
	1
	1 - 5 %

	Road Ends Campground
	1
	20 - 40 %
	
	Watts Ranch
	1
	1 - 5 %

	
	
	
	
	Wildwood Picnic Area
	1
	1 - 5 %

	
	
	
	
	Ybarra Ranch
	1
	1 - 5 %
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